## 5A) Community Mechanism as a Sole Member Model

Draft: Version 1 (25 July 2015 @ 0300 UTC)

Author: Jordan Carter

## 5A.3 The ICANN Community Assembly (ICA)

NOTE:	This section sets out the proposed ICANN Community Assembly (ICA). The section number is coopted from a section currently called "Governance models"
	·
	and community powers" which just links to an appendix.

In developing the Sole Member Model, the CCWG-Accountability has been careful to specify that any decisions made by the Member are simply decisions by those SOs and ACs who have votes within it (as set out in section 5A.2 of this report). Those SOs and ACs make their decisions as to how to allocate their votes internally.

Alongside the powers granted to the community through the Sole Member Model, the CCWG-Accountability has determined there needs to be a forum where the use of any of the powers is discussed across the whole ICANN community – **before** any of the powers are exercised. Such a forum can also be the structure through which the proposed Public Accountability Forum discussed elsewhere in this report can be organized.

The CCWG-Accountability therefore proposes the creation of the **ICANN Community Assembly** or ICA. It would be a grouping formed under the ICANN bylaws consistent with the matters described below.

## The ICA would have the following purposes:

- a) To be a discussion forum where the whole community discusses and considers matters before any particular Community Power is exercised.
- b) To be the basic structure through which the Public Accountability Forum is organized.
- c) ((Any other functions set out in this report for the ICA need to be listed.))

## The ICA would have the following working methods:

- a) The ICA is advisory and discussion based it has <u>no</u> decision-making rights other than to select a Chair among its members, and to agree matters related to its own operation as a group.
- b) In giving effect to its main purpose, the ICA would be convened with one week's notice after a successful petition is made to exercise one of the community powers set out in this report.
- c) All proceedings of the ICA will be open to any and all members of the ICANN community and the public, whether conducted electronically or face to face.
- d) The ICA is expected to meet face to face at general ICANN meetings, and would otherwise work electronically unless four of the seven participating SOs and ACs called

for an out-of-cycle face to face meeting<sup>1</sup>.

The ICA would have the following **participation**:

- a) **Each ICANN SO or AC** would be asked to nominate between one and seven people to participate in the ICA this is to ensure that there is at least some presence from each part of the community in the ICA, and some likelihood that its activities and discussions will include a wide range of perspectives.
- b) The **ICANN Board** would be asked to nominate between one and three members to participate in the ICA.
- c) The ICANN President and CEO would be invited to participate in meetings of the ICA, along with up to two ICANN staff members chosen through some open method involving ICANN staff.
- d) Any ICANN participant or member of the public will be able to subscribe to the email list, or attend virtual sessions of the ICA.

The CCWG-Accountability believes that the establishment of this body will help ensure that the use of the accountability powers set out in this report are done in a way that is of benefit to the whole ICANN community, and will help support and sustain cross-community dialogue and discussion not only on accountability matters, but more broadly.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> In such event, ICANN would pay for travel and attendance of up to five representatives of each SO and AC on the same basis as it has supported participation in the CCWG-Accountability.